
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members of the Health and 
Adult Care Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  13 September 2023 Contact:  Fred Whitehouse, 01392 381362 
Email:  fred.whitehouse@devon.gov.uk 

 
HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 21st September, 2023 

 
A meeting of the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee is to be held on the above 
date at 10.30 am at Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters. 
 
 Donna Manson 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
 PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
1 Apologies  
 
 
2 Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the meetings held on 13 June 2023 and 27 July 2023 (special meeting) 

(previously circulated) 
  

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 
 Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting 

as matters of urgency.  
 
 
 
  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


4 Public Participation  
 
 Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any 

substantive matter listed in the published agenda, as set out hereunder, relating to 
a specific matter or an examination of services or facilities provided or to be 
provided.  
  

 MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW 
  

5 Dental access for adults and children in Devon (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 Report from NHS Devon, attached. 

  
6 NHS Devon Pharmacy Spotlight Review (Review of Recommendations) (Pages 

11 - 14) 
 
 Report from NHS Devon, attached. 

  
7 Devon Integrated Care System Digital Strategy update (Pages 15 - 28) 
 
 Report from NHS Devon, attached. 

  
8 RAAC in Devon Hospitals  
 
 In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor J Bailey has requested that 

the Committee consider this matter. 
  

9 Health and Care - General Update (Pages 29 - 40) 
 
 Joint report from the Director of Integrated Adult Social Care at DCC, the Director 

of Public Health, Communities & Prosperity at DCC, and the Chief Medical Officer 
of NHS Devon (CX/23/181), attached. 

 
10 Scrutiny Committee Work Programme  
 
 In accordance with previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to 

review the list of forthcoming business and determine which items are to be 
included in the Work Programme. 
  
The Committee may also wish to review the content of the Cabinet Forward Plan 
and the Children’s Services Risk Register to see if there are any specific items 
therein it might wish to explore further.  
  
 
 
  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/councillors-nav/information-for-members/briefings-for-members/risk-registers/


 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
  

11 Information Previously Circulated  
 
 Below is a list of information previously circulated for Members, since the last 

meeting, relating to topical developments which have been or are currently being 
considered by this Scrutiny Committee: 
  

         Scrutiny Risk Registers (Risk Registers - Democracy in Devon) 
         Healthwatch Annual Report 2022/23 
         Future Hospitals: Update on University Hospitals Plymouth 

  
 
 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 

PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE 
DISCLOSED 
 

 Nil 
 
 
Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the 
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal. 
 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.devon.gov.uk%2Fdemocracy%2Fcouncillors-nav%2Finformation-for-members%2Fbriefings-for-members%2Frisk-registers%2F&data=05%7C01%7CFred.Whitehouse%40devon.gov.uk%7Ccc4d50797a5b4cc81b7608dbb2a0825a%7C8da13783cb68443fbb4b997f77fd5bfb%7C0%7C0%7C638300175285573261%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=oXuF2Geoyt7w4r6NxuZuKirGLw%2F5tn4nH8As2QK0OSo%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.plymouthhospitals.nhs.uk%2Ffuture-hospital&data=05%7C01%7CFred.Whitehouse%40devon.gov.uk%7C48e0c84847da40a9a1ee08db93727037%7C8da13783cb68443fbb4b997f77fd5bfb%7C0%7C0%7C638265891939159617%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=49ah2s5P7NAbGnPqJyLbsBnCQcEQ7zKZPIoTmDSDAQs%3D&reserved=0


MEETINGS INFORMATION AND NOTES FOR VISITORS 
 
Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors   
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall is EX2 4QD 
 
Further information about how to get to County Hall gives information on visitor 
parking at County Hall and bus routes. 
 
Exeter has an excellent network of dedicated cycle routes. For further information 
see the Travel Devon webpages.  
 
The nearest mainline railway stations are Exeter Central (5 minutes from the High 
Street), St David’s and St Thomas. All have regular bus services to the High Street.  
 
Visitors to County Hall are asked to report to Main Reception on arrival. If visitors 
have any specific requirements, please contact reception on 01392 382504 
beforehand.  
 
Membership of a Committee  
For full details of the Membership of a Committee, please visit the Committee page 
on the website and click on the name of the Committee you wish to see.  
 
Committee Terms of Reference  
For the terms of reference for any Committee, please visit the Committee page on 
the website and click on the name of the Committee. Under purpose of Committee, 
the terms of reference will be listed. Terms of reference for all Committees are also 
detailed within Section 3b of the Council’s Constitution.  
 
Access to I
[...]
ee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk




 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Dental access for adults and children 
in Devon 

September 2023 
 
Background 

 
NHS Devon Integrated Care Board has delegated responsibility for the 
commissioning of dental services across England, having taken over from NHS 
England in April 2023. To maintain subject matter expertise, the seven ICBs in the 

South West agreed to support a Collaborative Commissioning Hub, whose role is to 
run all operational services for dental, ophthalmic and pharmacy services.   
 
Dental services are provided in Devon in three settings: 

 
1. Primary care – often referred to as ‘high street practices for general care’ and 

‘high street practices for orthodontics’.  
2. Secondary care – located in hospitals 

3. Community services – incorporating special care – often referred to as special 
care. 

 
NHS Dentistry is not funded and commissioned in the same way as general practice, 

which is free at the point of access, for all.  NHS dentistry is not funded for the whole 
population.  The budget we receive approximately covers access to dentistry for half 
of the population. 

 
A web page with further dental information is available on the One Devon website: 

https://onedevon.org.uk/our-work/services-and-support/nhs-dental-care/ 

 
Primary care (high street dentistry) 
 
The dental practices are themselves independent businesses, operating under 
contracts with NHS England, with many also offering private dentistry.  All contract-

holders employ their own staff and provide their own premises. The only premises 
cost currently reimbursed is a proportion of business rates.  The amount refunded 
depends on a declaration of income derived from NHS services versus private.  
 

Domiciliary treatment is provided by a small number of contractors for people who 
are unable to 
[...]
ncy ‘hotspots’ in the 

region to create a sustainable workforce for the future  

6. Embed education, training and support within the programme and 
commissioning activities to ensure the dental team have development 
opportunities  

7. Develop a programme of flexible and extended training opportunities across 

dental care in the region to help retain people in the region in the next five 
years to improve access and treatment outcomes for the population.  

Oral health improvement  
8. Work with health inequalities leads, local authority oral health improvement 

leads, the dental team and key partners to improve access to oral health 

improvement advice and interventions for those in greatest need in each 
system  

9. Increase access to dental services by supporting commissioners to target 
those in greatest need in each system (as identified in the Oral Health Needs 

Assessment)  

  
The programme has two further cross-cutting commitments on digital and data:  
  

Cross-cutting commitments  

Digital  

10. Develop a digital dental referral programme to use technology to make dental 
referrals between primary, community and secondary care more efficient, 
resilient and sustainable, and improve patient and staff experience in the 
South West.  

  

Data  
11. Develop a baseline dataset with which to measure progress and success, 

using a range of data, information, intelligence and maps  

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5





 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

NHS Devon Pharmacy Spotlight 
Review 
 

Background 
 
NHS Devon took over commissioning of NHS pharmacy in April this year from NHS 
England.  
 

We have taken on board the recommendations provided to NHS England from 
Devon County Council Adult Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee earlier in the year.  Below we have provided an update against those 
recommendations: 

 
Recommendation 1  
That a new Devon communication strategy and campaign is developed to 
improve public awareness and p
[...]
re, the importance of digital infrastructure and making the 
most of existing investments 

4. Progress of ICS Digital priorities 
5. National Oversight Framework 4 
 

1. Background 
 

1.1 This paper is an update on the progress of delivering the ICS Devon Digital 
Strategy. ICS Devon is known as One Devon. 
 
1.2 The One Devon Digital Strategy was developed during 2022 and is closely 

aligned to the national What Good Looks Like (WGLL) national digital framework. 
System partners and clinicians contributed to its development to ensure that content 
also reflected the future technology requirements of the Devon health and care 
system. Technology is a rapidly evolving environment and therefore it is recognised 

that the strategy will continue to develop. The current digital strategy was approved 
by the Integrated Care Board in March 2023. 
 
1.3 The One Devon Digital Strategy is focused on supporting the following ICS 

priorities: 
 

• Urgent and emergency care 

• Planned care 

• Diagnostics 

• Children and young people 

• Digital 
 

1.4 To support the One Devon priorities listed above and provide a flexible 
technology environment that can be adapted and respond to the needs of delivering 
health and care services, the One Devon Digital Strategy has five priorities: 
 

• Digital Citizen 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fonedevon.org.uk%2Four-work%2Fservices-and-support%2Fdigital-healthcare%2F&data=05%7C01%7Ckatie.harding7%40nhs.net%7C224d1a12ccea40f615cb08dbb2dd31e4%7C37c354b285b047f5b22207b48d774ee3%7C0%7C0%7C638300435326277366%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=UDE1HNW9vebJvg%2BeukTgpatufPtVmDM%2BQHAq7epqsiw%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fonedevon.org.uk%2Four-work%2Fservices-and-support%2Fdigital-healthcare%2F&data=05%7C01%7Ckatie.harding7%40nhs.net%7C224d1a12ccea40f615cb08dbb2dd31e4%7C37c354b285b047f5b22207b48d774ee3%7C0%7C0%7C638300435326277366%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=UDE1HNW9vebJvg%2BeukTgpatufPtVmDM%2BQHAq7epqsiw%3D&reserved=0


 
 

2 
 

• Electronic Patient Record (EPR) and Operational Systems 

• Devon and Cornwall Care Record 

• Business Intelligence and Population Health Management 

• Unified and Standardised Infrastructure 
 
1.5 This report will provide an update of the key transformation activity against 

these five digital priorities. 
 

2. The order of doing things 
 
2.1 There is order in which things are done, which requires internal processes 

and services to be digitised in order to enable digital to be an enabler of service 
transformation.  The national digital strategy, to which the One Devon Digital 
Strategy is aligned, describes the order of doing things as shown in Diagram 1: 

 
Diagram 1: National NHS digital strategy order of  doing things  

 
2.2 In digital terms we can’t transform health and care services delivery with 
modern technology, such as robotics, Artificial Intelligence (AI) or wearable and 

remote monitoring equipment, until we connect systems and data. Before we 
connect, there is an underpinning need to digitise. For example, there are hospitals 
and care homes in Devon that still operate on paper, and we can’t connect paper to 
digital systems. In essence there are still organisations operating with analogue 

systems in a digital world and first we must replace those analogue systems with 
digital ones.  
 
2.3 A substantial part of the One Devon Digital Strategy is therefore focused on 

the near term need to digitise existing analogue ways of working and replacing 
obsolete digital systems so that patients and health and care services are able to 
take advantage of technological advances. 
 
  

3. New Models of Care, the importance of digital 
infrastructure and making the most of exist
[...]
at enable diagnostic services which underpin the 
operational running of a hospital. In all three cases a joint procurement is proceeding 

across the Peninsula with consideration being given to the relevant EPR positions. 
 
4.2.9 For the PACS procurement, progress has proceeded to evaluating best and 
final offers from suppliers. Cirdan have been selected as the preferred supplier for 

the LIMS system at TSDFT and RCHT. Discussions are being held with UHP and 
RDUH regarding commitment and interoperability. 
 
 

4.3  Devon and Cornwall Care Record 
 

4.3.1 The first phase of connecting the early adopter organisations to the Devon 
and Cornwall Care Record completed in August 2022. Since the go-live of the first 
phase, work has progressed and 176 organisations have connected to either provide 
and/or consume data.  While there are a large number of organisations that have 

connected, there remains a few significant providers of information that have yet to 
connect. This situation means that usage of the DCCR is not optimised due to the 
gaps in information. 
 

 
4.3.2 The next phase of developing the Devon and Cornwall Care Record to 
provide additional functionality has commenced. The current focus is the 
development of an electronic Treatment Escalation Plan. The information held on 

this plan includes important flags such as whether a patient has a Do Not 
Resuscitate notice. Currently this information is held in a number of different places 
and is not available in a single location; the development of an electronic Treatment 
Escalation Plan will enable a single read/write source to this information that will be 

available across multiple care settings. 
 

4.4  Business Intelligence / Population Health Management 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



 
 

10 
 

4.4.1 There is currently much activity at the local, regional and national levels which 
have an impact on Business Intelligence and Population Health Management 
strategy. 

 
4.4.2 The Federated D
[...]
and RPA 
 

4.7.1 The development of Artificial Intelligence (AI) and Robotic Process 
Automation (RPA) technologies have a massive potential to increase efficiency, 
reduce costs and to standardise the services provided across the county.  
 

4.7.2 In progressing these technologies, One Devon is working very closely with 
NHS England to ensure it remains aligned with national policy and guidance. The 
work in RPA at University Hospitals Plymouth (UHP) is seen as a national exemplar 
and there is opportunity to strengthen this team and use it as an ICS wide resource. 

This opportunity is being progressed in a partnership between UHP, NHS England 
and UiPath (a company that makes robotic software). 
 
4.7.3 In order to maximise the benefits of RPA we must first work to standardise 

processes across One Devon and one key area is around the Digital People Plan 
work, where Devon is one of three ICSs looking to standardise processes in order to 
maximise the benefits of applying RPA to those processes.  
 

5. Exiting National Oversight Framework Segment 4 
(NOF4) 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



 
 

14 
 

5.1 The NHS Devon digital workstream is supporting the Devon system in 
identifying financial savings that will contribute to the system exiting Segment 4 of 
the National Oversight Framework (NOF4). The area of digital has been tasked with 

delivering £4.5m savings in 2023/24.  
 
5.3 In addition to the 2023/24 savings, a target of £13m exists for 2024/25 and 
another £13m for 2025/26. The work on developing business cases for a shared 

service, single service desk, data centres and potential savings through contract 
rationalisation are key components of supporting the savings targets. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 28

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 

CX/23/181 
Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee 
21 September 2023 
 
HEALTH AND CARE GENERAL UPDATE PAPER  
Joint report from the Director of Integrated Adult Social Care at DCC, the 
Director of Public Health, Communities & Prosperity at DCC, and the Chief 
Medical Officer of NHS Devon 

1) Recommendation 
 
That the Committee be asked to note this report.  
 
2) Background / Introduction 
 
The report contains updates on key and standing items, and general information including 
on responding to specific actions, requests or discussions during the previous Health and 
Adult Care Scrutiny Committee meeting. 
 
3) Devon County Council Integrated Adult Social Care updates 
 
3.1 Update on the IASC consultations 

 
3.1.1 Wellbeing Exeter 
Following the draft Cabinet paper being discussed at the Special Health and Adult Care 
Scrutiny Committee in July, which provided committee members with the opportunity to 
comment, the paper will then be taken to Cabinet on the 13 September for decision. 
 
Given the timings of Scrutiny and Cabinet, any decision made by Cabinet will take place 
between publication of Scrutiny papers and the Scrutiny committee. A verbal updated can 
be provided at the Scrutiny committee meeting on the 21 September. 
 
3.1.2 North Devon Link Service  
The Council intends to hold a further consultation to seek views on the proposals to close 
the Link Service and the three remaining Link Centres. When the consultation dates have 
been finalised we will ensure Members are made aware. When the Council comes to make 
a decision following the further consultation, all feedback and responses already provided 
from the existing consultation will be taken into consideration. 
 
3.1.3 Learning Disability and Respite Centres  
The Council is considering options in relation to day services, and it is anticipated future 
options for consultation will be available for public comment in the Autumn. 
 
3.1.4 18+ Homelessness contract 
Following the Special Scrutiny Committee Meeting on the 27 July the consultation has been 
paused. Contracts with providers have been extended until the end of March 2024. The 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



 

 
 

Council will continue to t
[...]
r Visitors
	Membership of a Committee
	Committee Terms of Reference
	Access to Information
	Public Participation
	Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
	Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council
	WiFI
	Fire
	First Aid
	Mobile Phones
	Alternative Formats
	Induction Loop available


	5 Dental access for adults and children in Devon
	6 NHS Devon Pharmacy Spotlight Review (Review of Recommendations)
	7 Devon Integrated Care System Digital Strategy update
	9 Health and Care - General Update
	1)	Recommendation
	2)	Background / Introduction
	3)	Devon County Council Integrated Adult Social Care updates
	3.1	Update on the IASC consultations
	4)	Devon County Council Public Health updates
	4.1	Oral Health
	5)	NHS Devon updates
	5.1	Finance
	5.1.1	As at the end of May 2023 One Devon is reporting a year to date £17.6m deficit against a planned deficit of £17.4m. The reported forecast is a deficit of £42.3m which is on plan.
	5.1.2	The Devon ICS had made efficiency savings of £26.14m which is ahead of plan by £7.1m. Forecast savings are behind plan by £1.5m.




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
21/09/23 

 

 

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

21 September 2023  
 

Present:- 
 
Councillors S Randall Johnson (Chair), Y Atkinson, J Bailey, R Chesterton, 
D Cox, P Crabb, L Hellyer, P Maskell, D Sellis, R Scott, C Whitton, M Wrigley 
(Vice-Chair) and J Yabsley 
 
Members attending remotely via Microsoft Teams 
 
Councillors I Hall and C Hodson 
 
Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25 
 
Councillor J McInnes 
 
  

* 120   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 13 June 2023 and 27 
July 2023 be signed as a correct record. 
  

* 121   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
No item was raised as a matter of urgency. 
  

* 122   Public Participation 
 
There were no oral representations from members of the public. 
  

* 123   Dental access for adults and children in Devon 
 
The Committee considered the Report of NHS Devon on Dental access for 
adults and children in Devon. The Report outlined that dental services in 
Devon were provided in three settings: Primary care (high street), Secondary 
care (hospitals) and Community services (‘special care’).  
  
The relationship between NHS dental services and private dental services 
was discussed. It was highlighted in the Report and wider discussion with the 
Committee that funding for dental patients on the NHS is only made available 
for approximately half of the population of Devon, which was national policy. 
There were therefore challenges to consider around how to prioritise those 
most in need of such services.  
  



 
 
HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
21/09/23 

 

 

Members also raised concern around dentists prioritising private services 
above NHS services, and what solutions there may be. Officers advised that 
dentists providing NHS services would be doing so at a loss, and so providing 
private services (running a ‘mixed practice’) was often a necessity to 
remaining open, especially in light of the Cost-of-Living crisis; and that much 
of the problem was a national one relating to Government contracts which 
provide insufficient reimbursement to justify that as the sole source of income 
for a dental surgery. 
  
Other member discussion with officers included:  
  

• Government targets to increase the number of dentists by 2030; 
  

• concerns around procurement processes for the introduction of new 
dental services, in particular around North Devon, which had seen a 
degradation in its dental services following a contract change;  
  

• mobile dental units; and 
  

• the mechanisms of Units of Dental Activity (UDA) contracts including 
how dentists claimed, and what measures were in place to prevent 
them spending NHS money on private patients. 
  

• the role of the Housing Commission and key workers. 
  
  

* 124   NHS Devon Pharmacy Spotlight Review (Review of Recommendations) 
 
The Committee considered the Report of NHS Devon which provided an 
update against the five recommendations of the Committee, via the 
Community Pharmacy Spotlight Review. The recommendations were 
provided to NHS England; since then, NHS Devon had taken over 
commissioning of NHS pharmacy. 
  
Member discussion with the ICS Development Director (Devon ICB) included: 
  

• problems around training and retention of pharmacy staff, with the 
opening of a pharmacy school in Plymouth representing a positive step 
in training more staff and doing so locally, increasing the chance of 
retaining them; 

  
• the recruitment of a system lead on a two-year contract to focus 

specifically on the workforce in Devon, including engagement with 
schools and supporting new graduates; 

  
• exploring options for GP referrals to community pharmacies to result in 

income for the pharmacies; and 
  



 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
21/09/23 

 

 

• ongoing challenges to change public habits and promote community 
pharmacy use. 
  

The chair thanked the officer for the update and echoed the comments of 
members that, as local community representatives, they could assist in 
encouraging wider use of community pharmacy. 
  

* 125   Devon Integrated Care System Digital Strategy update 
 
The Committee considered the Report of NHS Devon on the progress of 
delivering the ICS Devon (‘One Devon’) Digital Strategy. The current iteration 
of the strategy was approved in March 2023 and focused on five key priorities. 
These were: Digital Citizen; Electronic Patient Record and Operational 
Systems; Devon and Cornwall Care Record; Business Intelligence and 
Population Health Management; and Unified and Standardised Infrastructure. 
Updates were provided against each of these. 
  
In the update, an officer from NHS Devon spoke in particular to the progress 
made in digitising social care records including the £1.1 millions of funding 
secured for this purpose; and challenges around virtual ward targets being 
brought forward from March 2024 to September 2023; and a pilot for over-65s 
aimed at providing them the technology and knowledge required to access the 
virtual ward.  
  
Member discussion with officers included: 
  

• the current state of technology pertaining to patient experience with the 
NHS, in particular the number of different mobile applications that a 
patient may have to download for varied information, the poor 
performance of these applications and inconsistency of information 
available. Councillors expressed that technological progress was 
needed in healthcare, but that there must be significant focus on 
improving end-user experience, including simple but effective 
communications with patients via digital means. The Officer advised 
that the NHS applications are managed at a national level – but that 
there were roadmaps for development of these applications to improve 
them; 

  
• the importance of balancing digital expertise in the technological 

development of the NHS with user experience, ensuring that changes 
and improvements made work for the benefit on-the-ground NHS staff 
and patients; 
  

• the comments arising from the CQC inspection of the Royal Devon 
University Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust around the Trust’s 
implementation of its electronic patient record system, with an officer 
confirming that the ICB was working alongside the Trust to make 
improvements; and 



 
 
HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
21/09/23 

 

 

  
• the role of Integrated Adult Social Care working alongside domiciliary 

care providers in progressing with digitisation, who had expressed 
enthusiasm for the digital agenda. 

  
  

* 126   RAAC in Devon Hospitals 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor J Bailey had requested 
that the Committee consider this matter, in light of recent national concerns 
around the use of reinforced autoclaved aerated concrete (RAAC) in public 
sector buildings. 
  
The Locality Director - North and East Devon, NHS Devon explained that they 
were hoping to share a national announcement from Government that was 
due before the Committee, but that this had been delayed. They explained 
however that NHS England wrote to all trusts in 2019 regarding the use of 
RAAC, with 27 sites across England identified as containing this material. In 
Devon, since 2019, the identified sites had undergone surveillance work to 
assess the clinical and structural impact of RAAC. For instance, North Devon 
District Hospital was identified as having a small amount of RAAC – but a site 
visit confirmed that the RAAC was in good condition and was not load 
bearing, which was positive. No further sites had been identified as a concern; 
and regular monitoring and surveys were being undertaken to monitor risk. 
  

* 127   Health and Care - General Update 
 
(Councillor J McInnes attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 (1) and 
spoke to this item with the consent of the Committee regarding the 
consultation on the proposals to close the North Devon Link Service and the 
three remaining link centres, assuring the Committee that the Devon 
Partnership Trust would continue to be involved in the consultation). 
  
(At 1 pm the chair left the meeting and the vice-chair assumed chairing 
responsibilities for the remainder of the meeting). 
  
Members considered the joint report of the Director of Integrated Adult Social 
Care, the Director of Public Health, the Director of Communities & Prosperity, 
and the Chief Medical Officer of NHS Devon (CX/23/181), which provided 
updates on key and standing items and general information, including 
responses on issues raised at the previous meeting of this Committee. 
  
Officers highlighted the commissioning by NHS England of dental prevention 
work, aimed at educating people to improve their dental health and aim to 
reduce loads on dental services via prevention. Also called attention to the 
imminent launch of a new Devon Specialist Stop Smoking Service, which 
would continue the work of the previous provider but would also allow 
targeted work to supporting young people who vape but have never smoked, 



 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
21/09/23 

 

 

in stopping to do so. A rise in sexually transmitted diseases in young people 
across Devon was also highlighted, with Devon and Torbay awarding a new 
contract for the C-Card Scheme to Preventx Limited. This would provide free 
online advice, and contraception, to young people. Members agreed on the 
importance of education on all three of these issues. 
  
Other member discussion with officers included: 
  

• the cessation of Council contributions to the Wellbeing Exeter 
Partnership Fund, as agreed by the Council’s Cabinet on 13th 
September 2023, with there being some member concern about this 
decision and the implications on the Fund. Officers clarified that the 
Council’s funding to the Fund (which was for social prescribing) was 
being duplicated by national funding, and that the decision was made 
in light of a risk assessment and assurance that social prescribing 
would not cease without the Council’s funding; 

  
• on homelessness, that conversations with Team Devon were ongoing 

alongside work with districts on proposals regarding the future of 
funding homelessness prevention; 
  

• the future of North Devon Link Service. A member commented that 
making a decision on the future of the Link Centres based on patient 
numbers did not take full account of the picture; and that since the 
Coronavirus pandemic, changes to the referral system had impacted 
usage numbers, which did not reflect true need; 
  

• that the forecast for the Public Health ringfenced budget was to break 
even; 
  

• wider engagement for winter preparation was ongoing with community 
providers using local care partnerships following on from lessons of 
previous years’ winters; 
  

• COVID and flu jab uptake; 
  

• the impact of strike action on hospitals in Devon; 
  

• ongoing, widespread problems with staff retention; 
  

• the role of the Scrutiny Committee in the health providers’ quality 
accounts process and the intention of the Committee hearing from 
health providers prior to the composition of future Quality Account 
commentary; and 
  

• concern regarding the CQC report on the Royal Devon University 
Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust and the need for greater scrutiny 
regarding the performance of the Trust. 



 
 
HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
21/09/23 

 

 

  
  

* 128   Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
 
The Committee agreed the current Work Programme subject to inclusion of 
topics which arose from the meeting. This included Dentistry, the Committee’s 
Quality Account commentary process and the CQC inspection of the Royal 
Devon University Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust. 
  

* 129   Information Previously Circulated 
 
The Committee noted information previously circulated for Members, since 
the last meeting, relating to topical developments which have been or are 
currently being considered by this Scrutiny Committee. 
  

• Scrutiny Risk Registers (Risk Registers - Democracy in Devon) 
• Healthwatch Annual Report 2022/23 
• Future Hospitals: Update on University Hospitals Plymouth 

  
  
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.32 am and finished at 1.31 pm 
 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.devon.gov.uk%2Fdemocracy%2Fcouncillors-nav%2Finformation-for-members%2Fbriefings-for-members%2Frisk-registers%2F&data=05%7C01%7CFred.Whitehouse%40devon.gov.uk%7Ccc4d50797a5b4cc81b7608dbb2a0825a%7C8da13783cb68443fbb4b997f77fd5bfb%7C0%7C0%7C638300175285573261%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=oXuF2Geoyt7w4r6NxuZuKirGLw%2F5tn4nH8As2QK0OSo%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.plymouthhospitals.nhs.uk%2Ffuture-hospital&data=05%7C01%7CFred.Whitehouse%40devon.gov.uk%7C48e0c84847da40a9a1ee08db93727037%7C8da13783cb68443fbb4b997f77fd5bfb%7C0%7C0%7C638265891939159617%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=49ah2s5P7NAbGnPqJyLbsBnCQcEQ7zKZPIoTmDSDAQs%3D&reserved=0

